

**In the Court of Special Judge Under POCSO Act(Additional District & Sessions
Judge,1st Court), Sealdah, South 24-Parganas
Special Case no 09 of 2026**

Order No. 1 dated 27.01.2026

Received the including the FIR, Written Complaint, Rescue List (in closed envelope) and prayers of the I.O. in respect of Chitpur P.S. case no 01 dt 05.01.2026 u/s 137(2)/ 64 of BNS and u/s 4 of POCSO Act.

Accused is produced from JC.

I.O. of the case has filed an application praying for recording the statement of Victim Girl under section 183 of BNSS on the ground assigned thereon. I have examined the said victim girl and she is willing to make her statement judicially under section 183 of BNSS. Accordingly the prayer of the I.O. in respect of recording of the statement of victim girl under section 183 of BNSS is allowed in the interest of the investigation.

Ld. 1st Judicial Magistrate, Sealdah is requested for recording of the statement of victim girl under section 183 of BNSS with necessary compliance under section 26(4) of POCSO Act.

(Sri Anirban Das) / WB00691
Additional District & Sessions Judge
1st Court, Sealdah